

No. 96604-4

No. 49768-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Appellant.

---

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General of the State of Washington,  
in his Official Capacity,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA #10874  
Aaron E. Millstein, WSBA #44135  
Daniel-Charles Wolf, WSBA #48211  
K&L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
(206) 623-7580

Bert W. Rein (*pro hac vice*)  
Carol A. Laham (*pro hac vice*)  
Matthew J. Gardner (*pro hac vice*)  
Wiley Rein LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7301

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. As applied to GMA, the FCPA is unconstitutional.....	1
1. Because GMA had a First Amendment right to shield its members from death threats and boycotts, application of the FCPA to GMA cannot withstand exacting scrutiny. ....	1
2. The FCPA’s requirements are impermissibly vague. ....	5
3. Because electioneering is not a primary purpose for GMA, GMA may not be treated as a political committee.....	7
B. Summary judgment was improper. ....	9
C. The trial court’s draconian penalty must be reversed. ....	14
1. The judgment violates the Eighth Amendment. ....	14
a. GMA’s violation was solely a reporting offense. ....	14
b. There was no other illegality. ....	15
c. The State’s argument for statutory deference would defeat the purpose of the Excessive Fines Clause. ....	16
d. Full disclosure occurred before the election. ....	19
e. GMA is not in the FCPA’s “targeted class.” ....	20
2. There is no basis for punitive damages. ....	20
III. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>United States ex rel. Austin v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 337 F.2d 568 (9th Cir. 1964) .....	13
<i>Bradley v. Am. Smelting &amp; Ref. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985) .....	21
<i>Brown v. MHN Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , 178 Wn.2d 258, 306 P.3d 948 (2013) .....	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L.Ed.2d 659 (1976) .....	3
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress PAC v. FEC</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	18
<i>Concerned Coupeville Citizens v. Town of Coupeville</i> , 62 Wn. App. 408, 814 P.2d 243 (1991) .....	13
<i>Cox for U.S. Senate Comm. v. FEC</i> , No. 03 C 3715, 2004 WL 783435 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2004) .....	18
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Vanderveen</i> , 166 Wn.2d 594, 211 P.3d 1008 (2009) .....	22
<i>Eugster v. State</i> , 171 Wn.2d 839, 259 P.3d 146 (2011) .....	9
<i>In re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle</i> , 166 Wn.2d 834, 215 P.3d 166 (2009) .....	22
<i>Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 720, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991) .....	6
<i>Hamilton v. Huggins</i> , 70 Wn. App. 842, 855 P.2d 1216 (1993) .....	14

<i>Hanson PLC v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 561, 794 P.2d 66 (1990).....	21
<i>Hemenway v. Miller</i> , 116 Wn.2d 725, 807 P.2d 863 (1991).....	13
<i>Human Life of Wash. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>McAndrews Grp., Ltd. v. Ehmke</i> , 121 Wn. App. 759, 90 P.3d 1123 (2004).....	9
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 115 S. Ct. 1511, 131 L.Ed.2d 426 (1995).....	12
<i>Newell Recycling Co. v. EPA</i> , 231 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Old City Hall LLC v. Pierce Cty. AIDS Found.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 1, 329 P.3d 83 (2014).....	13
<i>Oltman v. Holland Am. Line USA, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981 (2008).....	13
<i>RGB Bush Planes, LLC v. Alaska Pub. Offices Comm'n</i> , 361 P.3d 886 (Alaska 2015).....	18
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council</i> , 105 Wn. App. 813, 21 P.3d 1157 (2001), remanded on other grounds, 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002) .....	2
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 140 Wn.2d 456, 998 P.2d 321 (2000).....	24
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	23
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	22

<i>In re Tam</i> , 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744, 198 L.Ed.2d 366 (2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L.Ed.2d 314 (1998).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Beecroft</i> , 825 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Ely</i> , 468 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Wash. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 161 Wn.2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007).....	4
<i>Wash. Initiatives Now v. Rippie</i> , 213 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410, 126 S. Ct. 1016, 163 L.Ed.2d 990 (2006) (per curiam).....	4
<i>In re Wyly</i> , 552 B.R. 338 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010).....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 42.17A.005.....	8
RCW 42.17A.750.....	17, 18
RCW 42.17A.765.....	20, 23, 24

**Other Authorities**

1973 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 14.....8

Civil Rule 56(c).....1

*In re* ACLU, PDC Case No. 13-019 at ¶¶ 3.9-3.12 (Oct. 18,  
2013), *available at* <https://perma.cc/33X6-JRKK> .....8

“Primary Purpose Test” Guidelines, PDC Interpretation No.  
07-02 (approved May 2, 2007) .....8

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....2
